AAM Pty Limited  152 Wharf St.,  Brisbane   QLD 4000 Phone (07) 3620 3111  Fax (07) 3620 3133
   ABN 63 106 160 678  Other Offices: Sydney,  Melbourne, Perth, Wollongong,
                                                          Newcastle, Whyalla, Canberra, Kuala Lumpur
CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL
CHRISTCHURCH LIDAR SURVEY MAY 2011
VOLUME 18797A01NOB
CONTENTS                                Page Nos.
1. Project Report...........................................................................................................2

6  Building
7  Low Point (noise)
8  Model Key-point (mass point)
9  Water
10  Reserved for ASPRS Definition
11  Reserved for ASPRS Definition
12  Overlap Points2
13-31  Reserved for ASPRS Definition
CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL
CHRISTCHURCH LIDAR SURVEY MAY 2011 DATA DOCUMENTATION
 AAM Pty Limited 15 May 2011 Page 4 of 9
3. ADDITIONAL SERVICES AND EXTRA DATA
Product Generation
AAM can perform the following additional services on the data contained on this volume if
required:
Change horizontal datum : to NZMG or other local grid
Data subset : by dividing the data into different tiles or polygons
Data presentation : by creating contours, profiles, perspectives, fly throughs,
colour-coded height plots etc.
Extra data : extra data was collected beyond that supplied on this
volume (see below)
Extra Data Captured
Laser Data shown in the above image outside the project boundary may be of a lower
accuracy. It is not supplied within this volume and no manual classification editing has
been undertaken.
CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL
CHRISTCHURCH LIDAR SURVEY MAY 2011 DATA DOCUMENTATION
 AAM Pty Limited 15 May 2011 Page 5 of 9
4. METADATA
SOURCE DATA
Item Source Description Ref No Date
Laser System AAM ALS50-II 18797A 20.05.11 – 30.05.11
Pulse Rate Frequency AAM 127.5 kHz 18797A 20.05.11 – 30.05.11
GPS Base Data GeoSystems NZ Static GPS 18797A 20.05.11 – 30.05.11
Base Stn Coords GeoSystems NZ Static GPS 18797A Pre 12.09.10
Field Survey Data Christchurch City
Council
RTK 18797A 13.06.11 – 17.03.11
LASER DATA CHARACTERISTICS
Characteristic Description
Format LAS
Size 680,522,775 data points
Captured terrain model 0.5m average point separation
Laser return 1st, 2nd 3rd and last
Laser Intensity Supplied on all returns
Laser footprint size 0.3m (0.2mrad beam divergence)
Laser mode Multipulse
Data acquisition  4 hours either side of low tide
REFERENCE SYSTEMS
 Horizontal Vertical
Datum NZGD2000 LVD1937
Projection NZTM2000 N/A
Geoid Model N/A NZGD09
Primary Reference Station
WIG1 1,563,508.058 E     5,178,024.369 N 51.240 Ellipsoid
Additional Survey Control
UBOLT
 1,562,001.290 E     5,185,196.505 N 32.859 RL
5. ACCURACY
PROJECT DESIGN ACCURACY
Project specifications and technical processes were designed to achieve data accuracies as
follows:
Measured
Point
Derived
Point
Basis of Estimation
Vertical data  0.1m Project Design
Horizontal data < 0.40m  System specifications (
1/2000 flying height)
Test points 0.05m  Survey methodology used
CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL